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SHRI PALVAI GOVARDHAN REDDY (Telangana): Sir, I too associate myself with the issue raised by the hon. Member.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU (Telangana): Sir, I too associate myself with the issue raised by the hon. Member.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY (Andhra Pradesh): Sir, I too associate myself with the issue raised by the hon. Member.

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA (West Bengal): Sir, I too associate myself with the issue raised by the hon. Member.
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Allowing 100 per cent FDI

+#106. SHRI VISHAMBHAR PRASAD NISHAD: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of sectors in which 100 per cent Foreign Direct Investment (FDI)

has been allowed;

(b) whether any conditions have been attached in the permission of FDI regarding strict compliance of points such as manufacturing of items in the country and providing employment to the people of the country; and

(c) whether there is any adverse impact on small and medium scale employment of the country due to the permission of 100 per cent FDI?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Government has put in place a liberal and transparent policy for Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), wherein most of the sectors including manufacturing are open to 100% FDI under the automatic route. In order to promote genuine manufacturing, FDI policy has provided unambiguous definition of the term that ‘Manufacture’, with its grammatical variations, means a change in a non-living physical object or article or thing- (i) resulting in transformation of the object or article or thing into a new

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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and distinct object or article or thing having a different name, character and use;
or (ii) bringing into existence of a new and distinct object or article or thing with a different chemical composition or integral structure.

Government reviews the FDI policy on an ongoing basis and makes significant changes from time to time, to ensure that India remains increasingly attractive and investor-friendly investment destination. Sector specific conditionalities on various sectors alongwith FDI limits are provided in ‘Consolidated FDI Policy Circular of 2016°, as amended from time to time, through subsequent Press Notes, which is available at the website of Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion at www.

dipp.nic.in.

FDI inflows serve to augment domestic capital and promote employment generation across sectors. Further, such investments in various sectors bring international best practices and latest technologies leading to economic growth and employment generation in the country.
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SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, regarding the hon. Member’s concern that if FDI is brought into this country is it going to affect employment, I would like to tell the Member that, most of the time, consultations are held with all the sectors concerned much before announcements are made. So, I will only have to state that greater the investment, greater the opportunity for employment generation.
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SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, opening up of FDI for defence or for certain sensitive sectors, as the hon. Member would want to understand, — I think, that is the strain of the question — would say that all undergo due diligence in terms of who the owners are going to be, what is the kind of money which is coming in, etc. Internal security-related questions will be answered through the Ministry of Home Affairs’ due checking and the Ministry of Defence also does its own checking. So, when we say whether it is automatic or through the Government route, all processes for establishing the facts behind this investment and implications of security are duly done and diligences completed.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Shri Anand Sharma. ...(Inferruptions)...
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SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, before I put my supplementary, I have something to submit to you for your consideration.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it related to this question?
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Yes, Sir, it is related to this question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: All right.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: It also says that instead of listing the sector in which FDI has been permitted — that is what the question is — 100 per cent, those have not been listed, but the Members are advised to go to the DIPP site. Sir, with all humility, I would say that this is a disrespect and discourtesy to this House. It has been mentioned in the past that when a specific query is, 'which sectors have been opened 100 per cent for FDI, that should have been answered. For further details we can be advised'. This should not have been the answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think there is an advisory on the subject already. We will

look into it.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: My supplementary pertains to the decision taken by the Cabinet to open up certain sectors for 100 per cent and also 74 per cent in Brownfield pharmaceuticals. I have with me, Sir, a Press Release from the Prime Minister's Office the day these decisions were made with regard to Defence, allowing FDI beyond 49 per cent which was the earlier policy, but the condition of access to state of our technology in the country has been done away with. Sir, I would like the hon. Minister to inform the House that while this decision was made, and, secondly, for Defence, earlier policy as notified was not only allowing FDI with FIPB scrutiny, but also the final approval of the Cabinet Committee of Security.
Now, I would like to know whether that approval of CCS is notified; or has that also been done away with The related query to this Sir, is because of 100 per cent, you have allowed in Civil Aviation sector. Now, there is an issue of ownership and control when it comes to airline and the FDI policy definition of ownership and control is in line with the Company's Act and with the SEBI definition of ownership and control. Now, if you allow 100 per cent, even under the Aircraft Act, there are going to be contradictions which you need to explain. Since this policy also allows 74 per cent in Brownfield pharma, there was a conscious decision earlier not to permit, given the takeover through mergers and acquisitions of critical injectables and oncology sectors and in one particular case in cancer/oncology only one unit was left with the country and that is why beyond 49 per cent it was not permitted.
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You have allowed 74 per cent in Brownfield pharma also. So, all these three need to be explained to us.

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, the first thing was about the 'state of the art' being dropped. I just want to draw the attention of the former Minister for Commerce and Industry that the earlier definition or the earlier expressions used had two or three such mentions such as cutting edge technology, state-of-the-art and modern. It was being increasingly felt that the files were going through Ministries and we were looking at definition for each of one of them, what is 'state of the art', what is cutting edge and so on and a lot of time was being wasted. Now, what we have done in the process of simplification is to drop state of the art, cutting edge but retain modern technology. Therefore, FDI, when it was being brought at a higher level, when it comes with technology, we have underlined that it comes with modern technology. So, that addresses the question that we have not completely dropped everything to do with technology. We have just brought in a bit of simplification instead of having three, we have just got one to say it. The second thing is, CCS approval will not be required any more, even in Defence. However, the process of approval itself will include the Defence Ministry and the Ministry of Home Affairs, both of whom will go into all the details which will have to be looked at from the point of view of the defence of the nation, internal security and every other matter which relates to the national security and therefore, that has been done away with.
Coming to Civil Aviation, the clarity that I wanted to bring in here is: Wherever we were talking about 49 per cent through the Government approval route and over 49 per cent through some other route, we have only said that if it is possible that everything less than 49 per cent, would be through automatic route and if it is more than 49 per cent it passes through the approval route.
The last question is about the Brownfield pharma.
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: You have not answered about ownership and control.
SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sorry Can I reply?

Sir, Indian pharmaceuticals, today, are confident enough to run their business.
They have captured the global standards. They are the leaders in generic medicines.
And, therefore, we wanted to give them a greater traction. We have had consultations with industry. And, it is only after receiving suggestions from the industry, we have opened up the Brownfield and, subsequently, also the Greenfield.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, my immediate reaction is, with so many provisions being quite liberally used through automatic route, I don’t know how far the due diligence in the areas that is needed — I am not talking about other commercial areas — can be exercised. There is a doubt, particularly, in the era of philosophy of creative destruction. Let ‘creative’ go out and ‘destruction’ remain; let us not face that situation.

My specific question is: The ‘state-of-the-art’ and ‘modern’ is not one and the same. When it comes, particularly, to Defence sector, we are asking for the state-of-the-art technology. Sir, ‘modern’ is too vague to open the door of transferring their obsolete things on our soil. I think, on that also, an appropriate review is required.

My specific question in this House is this. While allowing the FDI in retail sector — it was a hot debate — you were on the other side and you have been made to understand that we are unnecessarily opposing that. A provision of 30 per cent sourcing from the domestic source is kept, specifically, to promote employment. That is the route for promoting domestic employment. Now, has this been done away with? Very recently, with regard to Apple inc., it appears that once door is open, it will become a big gate in the days to come that you are doing away with the condition of 30 per cent domestic sourcing. That is why I am telling you that it will no more be a ‘creative destruction’; only ‘destruction” will remain and ‘creativity’

will go. So, please respond to that.

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, I would like to put the hon.

Member’s question in a broader perspective and reply.

In Defence, yes, all of us are equally concerned. I appreciate the hon. Member’s concern. But, the decision-making people or the people who are going through the process of approvals are no less concerned than the hon. Member and are equally concerned about the national security. They are not going to be overlooking some facts and then giving approvals; not at all. The concern that we have in mind is very well explained by the fact that if we are spending huge amounts on purchase of equipment for Defence, is it not possible for us, being a large purchaser of Defence equipments, to invite these companies to come and produce in India and also not just supply for us but any excess that would be produced, other than what we buy, being exported. Thereby, it gives an opportunity for India to generate employment and also create such investment which will eventually keep money, largely, within India. So, the intention with which we, particularly, opened the Defence sector is that we are huge spenders for Defence equipment purchases from abroad. If it is only possible to have them produce in India and supply for our requirements and, over and above, that create jobs, it would be fine.

I am sure, all of us appreciate that people who are looking at approvals are equally concerned about national security.
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The other question is, of modern and the state-of-the-art technology not being allowed in manufacturing. It is not true. This policy allows them to manufacture in India and reduce import at huge cost. We should keep that in mind. As regards the local sourcing requirement, the Apple has not even come back to us to get approved anything. What we have just said is, we just provided a relaxation ...(Interruptions)...

Sorry? ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: For eight years!

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: We have just given a relaxation that in the first three years, if local sourcing ...(Interruptions)... Let us say their retail outlet is becoming difficult, the first three years will be exempted, but the average that we calculate for the local sourcing requirement will be applicable after that for five years. So, it is not that as if we have completely dispensed with that clause. We have only said that give a breather for the first three years. We may do it afterwards.
But let me put it on record here that I have approached Apple to explain what we have done as a policy change or tweaking. We have not yet had any response from the Apple. So, there is nothing that we have approved ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; no. No discussion on this. ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Tapan

Sen, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Kindly go through your party’s speech during the debate on this issue in this House. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a different matter. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Kindly go through that. ...(Interruptions)... Why is this change of heart? ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Heart does change its ways. ...(Inferruptions)... Now, Shri
Antony. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. K. ANTONY: Sir, the FDI in Defence cannot be treated at par with any other department because Defence concerns security. That is why, hitherto, the Government, our Government even after opening FDI to Defence, was particular to go through all procedures carefully. That is why, with regard to Defence, the CCS, the Cabinet Committee on Security, consisted of the Prime Minister, the Home Minister, the Defence Minister, the Finance Minister and the External Affairs Minister. So, all the important Ministries, including the Prime Minister, have to go through carefully in clearing any decision concerning Defence and Home. This time, you are opening FDI in Defence without the CCS clearance, without even informing the CCS. So, you are opening it up and that means, anybody can come in. You say, at the lower level, there would be scrutiny. That is a callous approach. So, you are opening it up for FDI without the CCS clearance. This will jeopardize our national security if that remains the trend. This has been expressed by various people, Secretary. Another thing, you would repent doing away with the state-of-the-art technology in the long run. This will ultimately kill the initiative of the Indian scientists. Indigenous research and development would be the casualty. The first casualty would be our DRDO.

Have you consulted the DRDO about this new decision?

SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN: Sir, the hon. Member has expressed his concern. | heard it with due respect. I am not sure if there is any particular question.

The Government has definitely consulted everybody, much before taking the decision.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 107. ...(Interruptions)... No; no, that is enough. ...(Interruptions)... We are going to the next question. ...(Inferruptions)...
No, I am sorry. ...(Interruptions)... 1 cannot take more than three supplementaries.
...(Interruptions)... It has happened to you also. ...(Interruptions)... Prafulji, you had a question yesterday. ...(Interruptions)... From what 1 see from record, it was not your initial question. ...(Interruptions)... No, no. I have a record. You had a question yesterday. ...(Interruptions)... Yesterday also, one party happened to get more than one question. ...(Interruptions)... Please let me go to the next question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: The approval of the CCS has not been taken. That needs to be explained. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, we are also concerned with the issue. We are a small party. That does not mean ...(Interruptions)... What is wrong in making an exception some time? ...(Interruptions)... Please give us a chance. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: We will give notice to have a separate discussion.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do. We will have a discussion on it. It is a fit subject.

...(Interruptions)...
SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Kindly give priority to that notice. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Sharadji.

# IRE FET: WX, A A8 1 S UYBI, SHBI Slb Sard el AT B
...(TALT)....

it wumf: RS SN, @ISl ...(@ag)... 39 TR 39 BIS Yl ... (GEH). .
il R AT : MY HSISIT &1 Ig Sl S1A1d AT 7, I8 SIS 18] 2l ... (GETH). ..


40 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

st |qurafe: SR S St qE %, then, there is a procedure for it.

...(Interruptions)... No; no. Listen to me, Prafulji. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: We are also a responsible party. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Of course, you are responsible. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: We do not put questions. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let me adhere to an established procedure.

...(Interruptions)...
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, I raised my hand.
MR. CHAIRMAN: I know that.
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, we ask questions once in a while.
MR. CHAIRMAN: That is okay.
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: We can contribute. We don't ask questions just to...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Yesterday also, you asked a question.
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: It doesn't mean that I can't ask a question today.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to rotate questions. Somebody who has never asked.

...(Interruptions)...
SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, I also know when... ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Why can't we can have a discussion in my Chamber?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: I will come, Sir. But I have every right to at least voice my grievance.
Missing children in NCR

*107. SHRI KIRANMAY NANDA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of male and female children missing in last two years from National Capital Region (NCR);

(b) the number of traced back male and female children during last two years from NCR;

(c) whether it is also a fact that maximum number of missing female children belong to the age group of 12 to 18 years; and

